

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MARCUS MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORTON COUNTY SHERIFF KYLE KIRCHMEIER, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from The United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 1:19-CV-149
The Honorable Judge Daniel M. Traynor

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARCUS MITCHELL

Vanessa del Valle
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN
PRITZKER SCHOOL
OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

Amir H. Ali
Perry Cao
Christina Davis
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H St. NE, Ste. 275
Washington, DC 20002

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
2443 Fillmore St.,
#380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@
macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Appellant Marcus Mitchell

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. Mr. Mitchell Stated Claims For Violations Of The First Amendment.	1
A. Public Prayer And Protest Are Protected By The First Amendment.	1
B. Appellees Unlawfully Retaliated Against Mr. Mitchell For Exercising His First Amendment Rights.	9
C. <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Does Not Bar Mr. Mitchell’s Claims.	13
II. Mr. Mitchell Stated Claims For Violations Of The Fourth Amendment.	19
A. Firing Lead-Filled Rounds From 12-Gauge Shotguns At A Protester With His Hands In The Air Violates The Fourth Amendment.....	19
B. Individual Defendants Are Liable For That Fourth Amendment Violation.	22
C. Morton County Is Liable For That Fourth Amendment Violation.	25
D. Defendant Kennelly Is Liable For That Fourth Amendment Violation.	28
III. Mr. Mitchell Stated A Claim For A Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause.	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	6
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Bernini v. City of St. Paul</i> , 665 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25, 29
<i>Brown v. City of Bloomington</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 889 (D. Minn. 2003)	21
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23, 25
<i>City of Grand Forks v. Cameron</i> , 435 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1989).....	4
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	6
<i>Colbert v. City of Monticello</i> , 775 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Cole Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	20
<i>DeLeon v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 488 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997).....	15

<i>Ehlers v. City of Rapid City</i> , 846 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Garcia v. City of New Hope</i> , 984 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	1
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	5
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 833 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Kilpatrick v. King</i> , 499 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9, 13
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	5, 6, 7
<i>McReynolds v. Schmidli</i> , No. 19-3772, __ F.4th __, 2021 WL 2932508 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Michaelis v. Nebraska State Bar Ass’n</i> , 717 F.2d 437 (8th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	7

<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	15
<i>N. Oil & Gas, Inc. v. EOG Res., Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct.	11, 12, 31
<i>Osborne v. Grussing</i> , 477 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Pendleton v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 178 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Kopp</i> , 754 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7
<i>Roach v. City of Fredericktown</i> , 882 F.2d 294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Rokusek v. Jansen</i> , 899 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	1
<i>State v. Rott</i> , 380 N.W.2d 325 (N.D. 1986).....	4
<i>Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Traditionalist Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. City of Desloge</i> , 775 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7

<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	31
<i>United States v. Pipes</i> , 125 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Vester v. Hallock</i> , 864 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	31
<i>Wilson v. Northcutt</i> , 441 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. §12.1-02-02(1)	4
N.D.C.C. §12.1-08(3)	4
N.D.C.C. §12.1-22-3(2)(b) (2007)	2
Other Authorities	
N.D. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(2)	17
